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1. Introduction
There was a RAN2 LS [1] on measurement reporting criteria for EN-DC. Following question was raised in the LS.
	RAN4 agreed a CR in R4-1907862 which may have an impact on the current MN and SN coordination defined by RAN2 for sharing the UE measurement reporting capability for measurements reporting criteria. With this change, RAN2 understands that the component  in  needs to be coordinated between the MN and the SN.
Question 1: RAN2 asks RAN4 to confirm whether the changes to UE capabilities for measurements reporting criteria in R4-1907862 imply that the component  in  needs to be coordinated between the MN and the SN.



In the RAN4#94-e meeting, there were discussions on the issues in the LS. However due to no consensus was reached the LS was not replied. In this contribution, we further provide our views on the questions in RAN2 LS on measurement reporting criteria for EN-DC operation.

2. Discussion
In the RAN4#92bis meeting, RAN4 reached common understanding on reporting criteria for measurements on NR serving cells configured by E-UTRA PCell in EN-DC, which is copied as follows.
Agreement: The common understanding in RAN4 group is the reporting criterion for measurement on NR serving cells configured by E-UTRA PCell is calculated in the [image: C:\Users\10115881\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml6232\wps5.jpg].
The reporting criteria for measurement on NR serving cell carrier frequencies configured by E-UTRA PCell is specified in   in TS38.133 according to the above agreements. Specifically in 
In the RAN4#93 meeting, CR [2] was agreed to capture the above agreements in TS38.133. The new text for reporting criteria for EN-DC in TS38.133 v15.8.0 is as follows.
	For UE configured with EN-DC: , where

 is the total number of NR reporting criteria configured by PSCell and E-UTRA PCell applicable for UE configured with EN-DC according to Table 9.1.4.2-1, and  is the number of configured NR serving frequencies, including PSCell and SCells carrier frequencies,
 is the total number of E-UTRA reporting criteria configured by E-UTRA PCell except PSCell and SCells carrier frequencies, as specified in TS 36.133 [15] for UE configured with EN-DC.



Therefore the reporting criteria on NR serving cell frequencies are shared between PCell and PSCell. So RAN2’s understanding is correct that that component  in  needs to be coordinated between the MN and the SN in EN-DC operation. 
Proposal 1. Reporting criteria for NR serving cell frequencies, i.e. component  in , needs to be coordinated between the MN and the SN in EN-DC operation.
Since RAN2 only asked if the component  in  needs to be coordinated between MN and SN, it would be better to reply the answer directly. Any further clarification may cause confusion in RAN2.
Proposal 2. RAN4 should answer questions in the LS directly without additional information.

3. Conclusion
In this contribution, we provide our views on the questions in the RAN2 LS on measurement reporting criteria for EN-DC operation. Based on the observations following proposals are present. 
Proposal 1. Reporting criteria for NR serving cell frequencies, i.e. component  in , needs to be coordinated between the MN and the SN in EN-DC operation.
Proposal 2. RAN4 should answer questions in the LS directly without additional information.
A companion reply LS [3] is provided.
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